

**ISLAMIC HOLDING GROUP (Q.P.S.C.)**  
**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED**  
**IN 30 JUNE 2017**

**ISLAMIC HOLDING GROUP (Q.P.S.C.)**  
**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED**  
**IN 30 JUNE 2017**

**Table of contents**

Independent auditor's review report on consolidated financial statements	--
Interim consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Interim Consolidated Statement of Income	3
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income	4
Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	7-17

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
ISLAMIC HOLDING GROUP (Q.P.S.C.)  
DOHA – STATE OF QATAR**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated statement of financial position of Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C) (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) as of June 30, 2017 and the related interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and the related explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 – “Interim Financial Reporting”.

**Other Matters**

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2016 have been audited and the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 have been reviewed by other independent auditor, whose report dated January 25, 2017 and July 19, 2016 respectively, expressed an unqualified opinion and conclusion on those statements.

**Rödl & Partner  
Middle East**

**Doha – Qatar  
July 11, 2017**

**Hikmat Mukhaimer, FCCA (UK  
Certified Public Accountants  
License No. (297)  
QFMA Registration Auditor's No. 120151**

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at June 30, 2017

	<u>Note</u>	<u>June 30, 2017</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u> <u>QR</u>	<u>December 31, 2016</u> <u>(Audited)</u> <u>QR</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Bank balances	3	120,909,282	130,189,069
Bank balances - customers' funds	4	139,190,955	214,345,334
Due from Qatar Exchange		--	8,235,491
Prepayments and other debit balances	5	2,996,125	2,724,360
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>263,096,362</b>	<b>355,494,254</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment properties	6	8,934,858	8,934,858
Available for sale financial assets	7	7,318,986	3,287,986
Property and equipment	8	879,157	980,259
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>17,133,001</b>	<b>13,203,103</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>280,229,363</b>	<b>368,697,357</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Due to customers		113,148,446	222,585,205
Due to Qatar Exchange		25,986,034	--
Accrued expenses and other credit balances	9	2,313,292	2,031,368
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>141,447,772</b>	<b>224,616,573</b>
<b>Non-current liability</b>			
Employees' end of service benefits	10	1,395,358	1,318,309
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>142,843,130</b>	<b>225,934,882</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	11	56,635,810	56,635,810
Legal reserve	12	78,780,322	78,780,322
Fair value reserve	7	(482,484)	--
Retained earnings		2,452,585	7,346,343
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>137,386,233</b>	<b>142,762,475</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>280,229,363</b>	<b>368,697,357</b>

Abdelrahman Abdelgalel Abdelghani  
Deputy Chairman

Khalid Mohamed Al-Emadi  
Board Member

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six month period ended June 30, 2017

	<u>Note</u>	<b>Three-month period ended</b>		<b>Six-month period ended</b>	
		<b>June 30,</b>		<b>June 30,</b>	
		<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
		<b>QR</b>	<b>QR</b>	<b>QR</b>	<b>QR</b>
Brokerage and commission income		1,554,240	3,505,733	5,514,330	6,583,929
Brokerage and commission expense	14	(418,407)	(1,053,537)	(1,600,548)	(2,003,573)
<b>Net Brokerage and commission income</b>		<b>1,135,833</b>	<b>2,452,196</b>	<b>3,913,782</b>	<b>4,580,356</b>
<b>Add:</b>					
Income from saving accounts with Islamic banks		768,974	477,258	1,296,115	709,118
Net profit from sale of available for sale financial assets	7	--	--	70,165	--
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>1,904,807</b>	<b>2,929,454</b>	<b>5,280,062</b>	<b>5,289,474</b>
<b>Less:</b>					
General and administrative expenses	15	(2,303,116)	(2,099,009)	(4,214,327)	(4,076,366)
Depreciation		(86,192)	(53,006)	(178,202)	(143,612)
Bank Charges		(55,485)	(50,218)	(117,710)	(115,418)
<b>Net Loss/Profit for the period</b>		<b>(539,986)</b>	<b>727,221</b>	<b>769,823</b>	<b>954,078</b>
Basic and diluted Losses/earnings per share	16	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>0.13</b>	<b>0.14</b>	<b>0.17</b>

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Six month period ended June 30, 2017

	Three-month period ended		Six-month period ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
<u>Note</u>	(Unaudited) QR	(Unaudited) QR	(Unaudited) QR	(Unaudited) QR
<b>Net Loss/Profit for the period</b>	(539,986)	727,221	769,823	954,078
<b>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</b>				
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	7 (442,815)	--	(482,484)	--
<b>Total comprehensive loss/income for the period</b>	<b>(982,801)</b>	<b>727,221</b>	<b>287,339</b>	<b>954,078</b>

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Six month period ended June 30, 2017

	Share capital	Legal reserve	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR
<b>As at 1 January 2016 (Audited)</b>	<b>40,000,000</b>	<b>12,638,207</b>	--	<b>9,342,934</b>	<b>61,981,141</b>
Profit for the period	--	--	--	954,078	954,078
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	--	--	--	954,078	954,078
Dividends paid to shareholders (Note 13)	--	--	--	(6,000,000)	(6,000,000)
Share capital increase (Note 11)	16,635,810	66,142,115	--	--	82,777,925
<b>As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>56,635,810</b>	<b>78,780,322</b>	--	<b>4,297,012</b>	<b>139,713,144</b>

	Share capital	Legal reserve	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR
<b>As at 1 January 2017 (Audited)</b>	<b>56,635,810</b>	<b>78,780,322</b>	--	<b>7,346,343</b>	<b>142,762,475</b>
Profit for the period	--	--	--	769,823	769,823
Change in fair value	--	--	(482,484)	--	(482,484)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	--	--	(482,484)	769,823	287,339
Dividends paid to shareholders (Note 13)	--	--	--	(5,663,581)	(5,663,581)
<b>As at 30 June 2017 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>56,635,810</b>	<b>78,780,322</b>	<b>(482,484)</b>	<b>2,452,585</b>	<b>137,386,233</b>

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Six month period ended June 30, 2017

	Notes	Six month period ended June 30,	
		2017 (Unaudited) QR	2016 (Unaudited) QR
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Profit for the period		769,823	954,078
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation expense	8	178,202	143,612
Bank charges		117,710	115,418
Income from saving accounts and deposits with Islamic banks		(1,296,115)	(709,118)
Net gain from sale of available-for-sale financial assets	7	(70,165)	--
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		77,049	77,029
		<b>(223,496)</b>	<b>581,019</b>
Working capital changes:			
Bank balances – customers' funds		75,154,379	22,478,559
Due from customers		--	(15,073)
Due from Qatar Exchange		8,235,491	--
Prepayments and other debit balances		(271,765)	(12,923)
Due to Qatar Exchange		(109,436,759)	24,245,696
Due to customers		25,986,034	(43,228,699)
Accrued expenses and other credit balances		281,924	(1,325,460)
		<b>(274,192)</b>	<b>2,723,119</b>
Bank charges		(117,710)	(115,418)
		<b>(391,902)</b>	<b>2,607,701</b>
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>			
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	8	(77,100)	(163,726)
Acquisition of available-for-sale financial assets	7	(5,530,697)	--
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale financial assets	7	1,087,378	--
Income from savings accounts and deposits with Islamic banks		1,296,115	709,118
		<b>(3,224,304)</b>	<b>545,392</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
<b>Financing activity</b>			
Proceeds from increase in share capital	11	--	16,635,810
Proceeds from share premium	11	--	66,142,115
Dividend paid to shareholders	13	(5,663,581)	(6,000,000)
		<b>(5,663,581)</b>	<b>76,777,925</b>
<b>Cash flows used in financing activity</b>			
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(9,279,787)	79,931,018
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		130,189,069	51,134,088
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	3	<b>120,909,282</b>	<b>131,065,106</b>

The attached notes 1 to 15 form part of these interim consolidated financial statements.



## 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C) “Previously Islamic Financial Securities (Q.S.C) was established as a Qatari Private Shareholding Company and registered under the Commercial Registration under No. 26337. The principal activities of the Company are investing in shares, bonds and brokerage services in Qatar Exchange according to the Islamic Sharea’a. The Company is governed by the provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law No.11 of 2015 and the regulations of Qatar Financial Market Authority and Qatar Exchange.

On the recommendation of the Board of Directors on 28 December 2009 and the Extraordinary General Assembly Resolution of 22 August 2010, it was agreed to change the name and legal form of the Company from the Islamic Securities Company (a Qatari public shareholding company) to the Islamic Holding Group (a Qatari public shareholding company) The change was made on the basis of the decision of the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the approval of the Ministry of Economy and Trade on 19 July 2010.

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries “Islamic Financial Securities Company (W.L.L.) and Ajyad Real Estate Company (W.L.L) (hereinafter referred to as the “Group”).

Islamic Financial Securities Company (W.L.L.) was registered in the State of Qatar under Commercial Registration No. 46645 on 19 Jul 2010. It is fully owned by the Islamic Holding Group (Q.S.C.) (“the Company” or “the Parent”), the principal activities of the Company are brokerage services.

Ajyad Real Estate Company (W.L.L.) was incorporated in the state of Qatar under Commercial Registration No. 56091 dated 4 June 2012. The Company is fully owned by the parent Company, Islamic Holding Group (Q.S.C) (the “Company” or the “Parent”), the principal activities of the Company are real estate trading and brokerage activities.

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Six month period ended June 30, 2017 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 11 July 2017.

## 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CONSOLIDATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### 2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the Six month ended 30 June 2017 have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2016. In addition, results for the Six month ended 30 June 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

### 2.2 Basis of consolidation

The interim consolidated financial statements comprise the interim financial statement of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2017.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The interim financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

Where the ownership of a subsidiary is less than 100% and, therefore, a non-controlling interest (NCI) exists, the NCI is allocated its share of the total comprehensive income of the period, even if that results in a deficit balance.

The Group's major subsidiaries included in these interim consolidated financial statements are:

Company's name	Country of incorporation	Company's activities	Percentage of ownership June 30, 2017	Percentage of ownership December 30, 2016
Islamic Financial Securities Company (W.L.L.)	Qatar	Brokerage services	100%	100%
Ajyad Real Estate Company (W.L.L.)	Qatar	Real Estate	100%	100%

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity;
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received;
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained;
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss;
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

## 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CONSOLIDATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### 2.3 New standards, interpretation and amendments

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2017. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The nature and the effect of these changes are disclosed below. Although these new standards and amendments apply for the first time in 2017, they do not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group or the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group. The nature and the impact of each new standard or amendment is described below:

The Group has adopted the following new and amended accounting standards in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements:

- **Amendments to IAS 7:** Initial Disclosure.
- **Amendments to IAS 12:** Recognition of deferred tax assets resulting from unrealized losses.
- **Amendments to IFRS 12:** Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016.

The management has taken into account the new standards in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements and their impact on the notes.

#### A) New or amended standards issued and not yet in force:

The following is a review of the standards and amendments to the standards issued and not yet adopted and are not expected to affect substantially the interim consolidated financial statements.

- **Amendments to IFRS 2 "Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions"**

(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

- **IFRS 4 "Insurance Contracts"**

(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

- **IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments - Disclosures"**

Special requirements on tab and measurement (effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

- **IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments"**

Special requirements on the tab and measurement (left for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

- **IFRS 15 Revenue from Customer Contracts**

In accordance with the requirements of the specified tab (applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January)

- **IFRS 16 "Leasing"**

(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019)

- **Amendments to IAS 40 "Real Estate Investment"**

Transfers of property to or from real estate investment (effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

Management expects that the adoption of these new standards and their interpretations in future periods will not have a material impact on the Group's financial statements in the initial application periods other than certain specific elements of the presentation and disclosure.

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

**3 BANK BALANCES**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Current Accounts	122,419	--
Saving Accounts	14,027,633	130,189,069
Deposits	106,759,230	--
	<u><b>120,909,282</b></u>	<u><b>130,189,069</b></u>

**4 BANK BALANCES – CUSTOMERS’ FUND**

Represent bank balances for the customers, which the Group holds in trust until the customers commit those funds to the purchase of shares, following which the Group transfers the committed funds to the Group’s bank accounts and settles with the settlement authority

**5 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Refundable deposits	2,000,250	2,000,250
Prepaid expenses	798,389	665,660
Accrued revenue	156,942	--
Other assets	40,544	58,450
	<u><b>2,996,125</b></u>	<u><b>2,724,360</b></u>

**6 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
At 1, January	8,934,858	8,412,907
Additions during the period/year	--	55,745
Profit from revaluation of investment properties	--	466,206
	<u><b>8,934,858</b></u>	<u><b>8,934,858</b></u>

(A) Real estate investments are located in the State of Qatar.

(B) The fair value of investment properties is measured on the basis of valuation by an authorized property appraiser and property valuation specialists and similar activities. The fair value of the land is determined by reference to the market and the fair value of the buildings is determined based on the recent transaction prices of similar properties. In assessing the fair value of properties, the current use of real estate is the lowest and best use.

**7 AVAILABLE FOR SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS**

Available for sale financial assets include the following:

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Investments in listed local companies (a)	4,031,000	--
Investments in unlisted local companies (b)	3,287,986	3,287,986
<b>Total</b>	<u><b>7,318,986</b></u>	<u><b>3,287,986</b></u>

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

**7 AVAILABLE FOR SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)**

(A) Movements on Investments in listed local companies:

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Balance at 1, January	--	--
Additions during the period	5,530,697	--
Disposal during the period	(1,087,378)	--
Gain on sale of available-for-sale financial assets	70,165	--
Change in fair value	(482,484)	--
Balance	<u>4,031,000</u>	<u>--</u>

(B) Securities represent investments in a private company in the State of Qatar. This investment is recorded at cost since the fair value cannot be reliably measured. Management believes that the balance is not impaired based on the latest available information

**8 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	<u>Computers, software and office equipment</u> QR	<u>Furniture and fixtures</u> QR	<u>Leasehold improvements</u> QR	<u>Motor vehicles</u> QR	<u>Total</u> QR
<b>Cost:</b>					
As at 1 January 2017	8,766,970	672,973	2,013,671	72,777	11,526,391
Additions	77,100	--	--	--	77,100
As at 30 June 2017	<u>8,844,070</u>	<u>672,973</u>	<u>2,013,671</u>	<u>72,777</u>	<u>11,603,491</u>
<b>Depreciation:</b>					
As at 1 January 2017	8,248,470	665,219	1,559,668	72,775	10,546,132
Charge for the period	104,723	1,747	71,732	--	178,202
As at 30 June 2017	<u>8,353,193</u>	<u>666,966</u>	<u>1,631,400</u>	<u>72,775</u>	<u>10,724,334</u>
<b>Net book value:</b>					
As at 30 June 2017 (Unaudited)	<u>490,877</u>	<u>6,007</u>	<u>382,271</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>879,157</u>

	<u>Computers, software and office equipment</u> QR	<u>Furniture and fixtures</u> QR	<u>Leasehold improvements</u> QR	<u>Motor vehicles</u> QR	<u>Total</u> QR
<b>Cost:</b>					
As at 1 January 2016	8,382,561	672,973	2,000,641	72,777	11,128,952
Additions	384,409	--	13,030	--	397,439
As at 31 December 2016	<u>8,766,970</u>	<u>672,973</u>	<u>2,013,671</u>	<u>72,777</u>	<u>11,526,391</u>
<b>Depreciation:</b>					
As at 1 January 2016	8,093,843	660,724	1,414,311	63,793	10,232,671
Charge for the year	154,627	4,495	145,357	8,982	313,461
As at 31 December 2016	<u>8,248,470</u>	<u>665,219</u>	<u>1,559,668</u>	<u>72,775</u>	<u>10,546,132</u>
<b>Net book value:</b>					
As at 31 December 2016 (Audited)	<u>518,500</u>	<u>7,754</u>	<u>454,003</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>980,259</u>

Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

**9 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Payable to shareholders from sale of shares	1,629,434	1,247,794
Dividend payable	258,993	258,993
Accrued expenses	198,616	185,512
Notes payable	53,519	107,039
Due to shareholders from subscription surplus	40,205	40,311
Provision for sport and social activities contribution	--	102,651
Other payables	132,525	89,068
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>2,313,292</u></b>	<b><u>2,031,368</u></b>

**10 EMPLOYEES END OF SERVICE BENEFITS**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Provision as at 1 January	1,318,309	1,164,229
Provided during the period/year	77,049	154,080
	<b><u>1,395,358</u></b>	<b><u>1,318,309</u></b>

**11 SHARE CAPITAL**

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Authorised and paid up 5,663,581 shares with a value of QR 10 per share (31 December 2016: 5,663,581 shares with value of 10 QR per share)	<b><u>56,635,810</u></b>	<b><u>56,635,810</u></b>

During the year 2016, the group has increased the authorised capital from 4,000,000 shares to 5,663,581 shares after completing subscription in the right issue process and amending the commercial register.

At the shareholder meeting on 15 March 2015, the Board of Directors proposed a 50% increase in the Company's capital and increase the total number of shares to 6,000,000 shares. At the meeting held on May 4, 2015, the share price was determined by the Board of Directors based on a fair value study conducted by an independent valuer of QR10 per unit plus QR40. As a result of the rights issue in 2016, the capital increased by QR 16,635,810 to 1,663,581 shares to 5,663,581 shares. The issue premium was QR 66,142,115 and was included in the statutory reserve in accordance with the Companies Law No. 11 For the year 2015.

## Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

#### 12 LEGAL RESERVE

In accordance with the provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 11 of 2015 and the Articles of Association of the Company, 10% of the Company's annual net profit must be transferred to the statutory reserve each year until the statutory reserve equals 50% of the paid-up share capital. The legal reserve is not available for distribution except in the cases stipulated in the Commercial Companies Law above.

Where the reserve has exceeded 50% of the capital, the management has decided not to transfer any amounts to the statutory reserve balance as at 31 December 2016 and for subsequent years.

#### 13 DIVIDENDS

The Annual General Assembly Meeting of the Company that was held on 20 February 2017 approved QR 1 per share totalling to QR 5,663,581 as cash dividends relating to 2016.

The Annual General Assembly Meeting of the Company that was held on 16 February 2016 approved QR 1.5 per share totalling to QR 6,000,000 as cash dividends relating to 2015.

#### 14 BROKERAGE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	QR	QR
Commission paid to Qatar Exchange	<u>1,600,548</u>	<u>2,003,573</u>

#### 15 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	QR	QR
Staff costs	2,118,627	2,036,481
Rent	876,326	859,956
Telephone and postage	298,671	303,465
Repair and maintenance	192,606	269,175
Professional fees	123,000	157,502
Brokerage fees	238,590	176,100
Provision for employees' end of service benefits (Note 10)	77,049	77,029
Stationery and printings	5,618	14,707
Government fees	81,768	11,765
Miscellaneous expenses	202,072	170,186
	<u>4,214,327</u>	<u>4,076,366</u>

#### 16 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	QR	QR
Profit for the period (QR)	769,823	954,078
Weighted average number of shares	<u>5,663,581</u>	<u>5,663,581</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (QR)	<u>0.14</u>	<u>0.17</u>

There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at any time during the period and therefore, the diluted

# Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

### 17 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Letters of guarantee	<u>125,000,000</u>	<u>125,000,000</u>

### 18 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by those parties.

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	<u>Six month period ended 30 June</u>	
	<u>2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>2016</u> (Unaudited) QR
Income from saving accounts and deposits with Islamic banks	<u>1,296,115</u>	<u>709,118</u>
Brokerage and commission income, net	<u>1,059,179</u>	<u>2,610,567</u>
Returned commissions	<u>(704,408)</u>	<u>(1,303,008)</u>

Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>December 31, 2016</u> (Audited) QR
Bank balances – customers' funds	<u>138,885,961</u>	<u>213,954,655</u>
Bank Balances – Company Fund	<u>14,034,216</u>	<u>56,547,833</u>

### Key management remuneration

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the period were as follows:

	<u>Six month period ended 30 June</u>	
	<u>2017</u> (Unaudited) QR	<u>2016</u> (Unaudited) QR
Short term benefits	<u>685,800</u>	<u>685,800</u>



**19 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS****Fair value hierarchy**

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial investments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques, which use inputs, which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data

For financial instruments that are recognised at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

As at 30 June 2016, the Group held the following financial instruments measured at fair value:

	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
	QR	QR	QR	QR
<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited)</b>				
Available for sale financial assets	<u>7,318,986</u>	<u>4,031,000</u>	--	<u>3,287,986</u>
Investment properties	<u>8,934,858</u>	--	--	<u>8,934,858</u>
	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
	QR	QR	QR	QR
<b>31 December 2016 (Audited)</b>				
Available for sale financial assets	<u>3,287,986</u>	--	--	<u>3,287,986</u>
Investment properties	<u>8,934,858</u>	--	--	<u>8,934,858</u>

During the period ended 30 June 2017, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

## Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

#### 20 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their nature of activities and has Six reportable segments and other activities. The Six reportable segments are as follows:

- Brokerage – this segment includes financial brokerage services provided to customers;
- Real Estate – this segment includes providing property management, marketing and sales services for real estate
- Others – represents the Holding Company, which provides corporate services to the subsidiaries in the Group.

Management monitors the operating results of the operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss. Transfer pricing between operating segments are on arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

Six month ended June 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	Brokerage Service	Real estate	Other	Total	Adjustments and eliminations	Consolidated
	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR
Net brokerage and commission income	3,913,782	--	--	3,913,782	--	3,913,782
Others	643,097	428,462	420,058	1,491,617	(125,337)	1,366,280
Segment revenue	<u>4,556,879</u>	<u>428,462</u>	<u>420,058</u>	<u>5,405,399</u>	<u>(125,337)</u>	<u>5,280,062</u>
Segment profit / loss	<u>815,752</u>	<u>312,288</u>	<u>(232,880)</u>	<u>895,160</u>	<u>(125,337)</u>	<u>769,823</u>
Depreciation	<u>157,437</u>	--	<u>20,765</u>	<u>178,202</u>	--	<u>178,202</u>
Six month ended June 30, 2016 (Unaudited)	Brokerage Service	Real estate	Other	Total	Adjustments and eliminations	Consolidated
	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR	QR
Net brokerage and commission income	4,580,356	--	--	4,580,356	--	4,580,356
Others	--	--	844,403	844,403	(135,285)	709,118
Segment revenue	<u>4,580,356</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>844,403</u>	<u>5,424,759</u>	<u>(135,285)</u>	<u>5,289,474</u>
Segment profit	<u>1,217,561</u>	<u>132,023</u>	<u>6,126,110</u>	<u>7,475,694</u>	<u>(6,521,616)</u>	<u>954,078</u>
Depreciation	<u>123,738</u>	--	<u>19,874</u>	<u>143,612</u>	--	<u>143,612</u>

## Islamic Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At June 30, 2017

#### 20 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTIUNED)

The following table presents the segment assets and liabilities:

At 30 June 2017 (Unaudited)	<u>Brokerage Service</u> QR	<u>Real estate</u> QR	<u>Other</u> QR	<u>Total</u> QR	<u>Adjustments and eliminations</u> QR	<u>Consolidated</u> QR
Segment assets	<u>195,933,421</u>	<u>50,693,031</u>	<u>133,728,248</u>	<u>380,354,700</u>	<u>(100,125,337)</u>	<u>280,229,363</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>140,735,295</u>	<u>42,990</u>	<u>2,190,182</u>	<u>142,968,467</u>	<u>(125,337)</u>	<u>142,843,130</u>
At 31 December 2016 (Audited)	<u>Brokerage Service</u> QR	<u>Real estate</u> QR	<u>Other</u> QR	<u>Total</u> QR	<u>Adjustments and eliminations</u> QR	<u>Consolidated</u> QR
Segment assets	<u>282,528,393</u>	<u>51,302,835</u>	<u>139,467,701</u>	<u>473,298,929</u>	<u>(104,601,572)</u>	<u>368,697,357</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>224,413,308</u>	<u>119,405</u>	<u>1,908,319</u>	<u>226,441,032</u>	<u>(506,150)</u>	<u>225,934,882</u>

The Group's operations are located in the State of Qatar.

#### 21 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Comparative figures for the previous period / year have been reclassified, where appropriate, to conform with the presentation of the financial statements for the current period. This reclassification has no impact on previously reported net profit or equity.